

The New York City Council

City Hall New York, NY 10007

Legislation Text

File #: Int 0484-2004, Version: *

Int. No. 484

By Council Members Fidler, Avella, Oddo, Recchia, Nelson, Liu, Quinn, Stewart, Gerson, Seabrook, Reyna, Gennaro, Baez, Weprin, Koppell, Gentile, Barron, Comrie, Addabbo, Clarke, James, Katz, Martinez, McMahon, Vann and Gonzalez

A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to establishing a joint task force on sidewalk maintenance.

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. Section 19-152 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as last amended by local law number 64 for the year 1995, is amended by adding thereto a new subdivision o to read as follows:

o. Within sixty days of the effective date of this section, a joint task force on sidewalk maintenance shall be established and, shall be comprised of one representative from the office of the public advocate, one representative from the office of the comptroller, four members of the council designated by the speaker, and at least one, but not exceeding four, representatives designated by the mayor from among the office of the mayor, the department of parks and recreation, the department of buildings and the department. The task force shall be charged with:

(1) examining issues related to responsibility for repairing and maintaining sidewalks and liability for any failures to undertake repairs and maintenance of that property; and

(2) improving coordination between city agencies that have jurisdiction over various aspects of sidewalk repair; and

Such task force shall submit a written report to the council and the mayor within two hundred forty days of the formation of the task

force, making such report available on the department's website within two hundred forty days from the effective date of this section.

§2. This local law shall take effect immediately after it is enacted into law.

RR; 10/22/04; LS 1237 5:06pm